
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

DATABASE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR 
NETFLOW READABLE ATTRIBUTES 

SOFIDALINY BIN JAMALUDIN 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements 
for the degree of 

Master of Science (Computer Networking) 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

MAY 2009 



Acknowledgement 

A big gratefulness to Allah S.W.T for giving me the willingness, strength and 

knowledge. 

Endless love for my parents, Mr. and Mdm. 

my beloved wife my beloved sons, 

Thank you for all your love and 

endless support. 

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Farok bin Hj. 

Azmat for his continuous support and guidance in completing this dissertation. 

To my classmates CS778 batch 3, thanks for all the support, the knowledge that 

shared and experience that we have been through together. I am greatly indebted to 

all of you, lecturers and friends. 

Wassalam. 

i 



Abstract 

Packet Capturing System is the most important information system in information 

technology industry. Owing to that, a reliable packet capturing system is needed to 

perform the complex tasks between the complex network devices. Packet capturing 

has an ability to capture data including header and payload from layer 2 to layer 7 of 

OSI model. This is to optimize data packet transfer and less drops during transferring 

between sender and receiver. As from packet capturing, data can be used in order to 

monitor an application for user/ISP network analysis. Some of the applications such 

as Network Monitoring, Network Billing and Network Security may use the captured 

data to expand their analysis for their network future planning. For capturing system, 

nProbe will be used as a tool to capture binary data across the network. By the way, 

data captured is an unreadable raw data and cannot be for analysis. 

Therefore, as at applications, attributes of the captured data can be stored in a 

database system accordingly towards the user needs. By using database system, it 

could help ISP and the application systems in terms of managing the captured data, 

manipulating and storing all the significant attributes. MySQL DB will be used in 

this part in order to perform a data converted from binary data to readable resource 

data. This can be done by using Perl script at nProbe Collector system together with 

other related script languages. Finally, all data captured will be presented as a 

readable and manageable for user and Internet Service Provider (ISP). 



CONTENTS 

Page 

Acknowledgement i 

Abstract ii 

Table of Content iii 

List of Tables iv 

List of Figures v 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Problem Statement 2 

1.2 Objectives of the Research 2 

1.3 Aims of the Research 3 

1.4 Significance of the Research 3 

1.5 Scope of the Project 4 

1.6 Summary 4 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 5 

5 

5 

5 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

11 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Technical Definition 

2.1.1 

2.1.2 

2.1.3 

2.1.4 

2.1.5 

2.1.6 

2.1.7 

2.1.8 

NetFlow 

LAN 

WAN 

Router 

Switching 

HUB 

Crontab 

MySQL DB 



Page 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

Packet Capture 

Passive Packet Capturing 

2.3.1 Linux Packet Capturing Library - libpcap 

Packet Capturing Software 

2.4.1 Tcpdump 

2.4.2 nProbe 

2.4.3 D-ITG 

Collector Software 

2.5.1 nProbe Collector using Perl script 

Related Studies 

2.6.1 Netflow collection using the nGenius performance 

management system 

2.6.2 Monitoring an academic network with Netflow 

2.6.3 Traffic Counting Methods 

2.6.4 Passively Monitoring Networks at Gigabit Speeds Using 

Commodity Hardware and Open Source Software 

Scripting Configuration 

2.7.1 Bash Script 

2.7.2 Perl Script 

2.7.3 MySql Script 

Summary 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

18 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 23 

3.0 Introduction 23 

3.1 Project Development Flow Process 25 

3.1.1 Information Gathering 25 

3.1.2 Structure and Design Planning 25 

IV 


