## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DATABASE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR NETFLOW READABLE ATTRIBUTES

## SOFIDALINY BIN JAMALUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

**Master of Science (Computer Networking)** 

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

**MAY 2009** 

### Acknowledgement

A big gratefulness to Allah S.W.T for giving me the willingness, strength and knowledge.

Endless love for my parents, Mr.

and Mdm.

my beloved wife

my beloved sons,

Thank you for all your love and

endless support.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Farok bin Hj. Azmat for his continuous support and guidance in completing this dissertation.

To my classmates CS778 batch 3, thanks for all the support, the knowledge that shared and experience that we have been through together. I am greatly indebted to all of you, lecturers and friends.

Wassalam.

#### **Abstract**

Packet Capturing System is the most important information system in information technology industry. Owing to that, a reliable packet capturing system is needed to perform the complex tasks between the complex network devices. Packet capturing has an ability to capture data including header and payload from layer 2 to layer 7 of OSI model. This is to optimize data packet transfer and less drops during transferring between sender and receiver. As from packet capturing, data can be used in order to monitor an application for user/ISP network analysis. Some of the applications such as Network Monitoring, Network Billing and Network Security may use the captured data to expand their analysis for their network future planning. For capturing system, nProbe will be used as a tool to capture binary data across the network. By the way, data captured is an unreadable raw data and cannot be for analysis.

Therefore, as at applications, attributes of the captured data can be stored in a database system accordingly towards the user needs. By using database system, it could help ISP and the application systems in terms of managing the captured data, manipulating and storing all the significant attributes. MySQL DB will be used in this part in order to perform a data converted from binary data to readable resource data. This can be done by using Perl script at nProbe Collector system together with other related script languages. Finally, all data captured will be presented as a readable and manageable for user and Internet Service Provider (ISP).

## **CONTENTS**

						Page
Ackr	nowledge	ment				i
Abstract						
Table	e of Cont	ent				iii
List			of	T	ables	iv
List			of	Fi	gures	v
CHA	APTER 1	: INTROI	DUCTION			1
1.1	Proble	m Stateme	nt			2
1.2	Object	tives	of	the	Research	2
1.3	Aims		of	the	Research	3
1.4	Signif	icance	of	the	Research	3
1.5	Scope		of	the	Project	4
1.6	Summ	nary				4
CHA	APTER 2	: LITERA	TURE REV	IEW		5
2.0	Introd	uction				5
2.1	Techn	ical Defini	tion			5
	2.1.1	NetFlow				5
	2.1.2	LAN				8
	2.1.3	WAN				9
	2.1.4	Router				9
	2.1.5	Switching	g			10
	2.1.6	HUB				10
	2.1.7	Crontab				11
	2.1.8	MySQL l	DB			11

			Page		
2.2	Packe	et Capture			
2.3	Passive Packet Capturing				
	2.3.1	Linux Packet Capturing Library - libpcap	13		
2.4	Packe	Packet Capturing Software			
	2.4.1	Tcpdump	14		
	2.4.2	nProbe			
	2.4.3	D-ITG	16		
2.5	Collec	Collector Software			
	2.5.1	nProbe Collector using Perl script			
2.6	Related Studies				
	2.6.1	Netflow collection using the nGenius performance	18		
	management system				
	2.6.2	Monitoring an academic network with Netflow	18		
	2.6.3	Traffic Counting Methods	19		
	2.6.4	Passively Monitoring Networks at Gigabit Speeds Using	20		
		Commodity Hardware and Open Source Software			
2.7	Scripting Configuration				
	2.7.1	Bash Script	21		
	2.7.2	Perl Script	21		
	2.7.3	MySql Script	21		
2.8	Sumn	nmary			
СНА	APTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	23		
3.0	Introd	duction			
3.1	Project Development Flow Process				
	3.1.1	3.1.1 Information Gathering			
	3.1.2	Structure and Design Planning	25		